

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING SUDBURY CONSERVATION COMMISSION Monday, October 2, 2023 at 7:00 PM Virtual Meeting

The Sudbury Conservation Commission will hold a public hearing to review the Notice of Intent filing to replace the septic system within the 100-foot Buffer Zone, pursuant to the Wetlands Protection Act and Sudbury Wetlands Administration Bylaw, at 26 Alta Road, Sudbury, MA. Jin Ma, Applicant. The hearing will be held on Monday, October 2, 2023 at 7:00 pm, via remote participation.

Please see the Conservation Commission web page for further information.

https://sudbury.ma.us/conservationcommission/meeting/conservation-commissionmeeting-monday-october-2-2023/

SUDBURY CONSERVATION COMMISSION 9/12/23

MATTHEW S. MARRO ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING

45 Lisa Drive Leominster, Ma Phone (978) 314-7858 Fax (888) 435-5999 www.marro-consulting.com

A Notice of Intent 26 Alta Road Sudbury, MA 01776

Environmental Analysis Submitted on Behalf of Tim Crowley

Matthew S. Marro Environmental Consulting (MSMEC) 45 Lisa Drive Leominster, MA 01453 matt@marroconsulting.com irene@marro-consulting.com www.marro-consulting.com

September 2023

Table of Contents

Introduction	
Proposed Construction and Mitigation Sequencing	
GIS /USGS overlay	7-12
WPA form 3	
Abutter Notification Materials	
Plans by Innovative Septic Design	

Introduction

Summary

26 Alta Road is a single-family home sitting on a 0.92-acre lot. The project proposal is for the replacement of a septic within the 100-foot buffer zone. Analysis of the lot reveals some excavation and minimal grading to accommodate a leach field and components are within the limits of the 100-foot buffer zone. No work is proposed within the limits of a bordering vegetated wetland. There will be no trees to be removed in the buffer zone. Work will take place within a lawn area within the buffer zone for the leach field and tank. This proposal of a septic replacement within the buffer zone/riverfront necessitates the filing of a Notice of Intent.

Specifics of the lot

The lot is a 0.92-acre lot with approximately 50% of the lot being developed. The lot does contain flood plain and does not contain certified vernal pools, an area of Critical Environmental Concern nor rare species habitat. It does not contain river front .The system and components have been optimally sited to allow for compliance with Title V. The total disturbance is 830 square feet.. It is noted that work will take place within the existing lawn area and will remain as lawn area.

Table of buffer zone Impacts in square feet:

Component	Buffer Zone	TOTAL
Tanks and Force Main	350	
Leach Field	480	830

Commencement of Construction Activities and Timelines:

All proposed construction is estimated to be completed through to stabilization in a fourweek maximum construction schedule. This schedule of course, may be adjusted due to weather related conditions.

Proposed Construction Mitigation and Sequencing

The formal plan submitted with this Notice of Intent is entitled "3 Brookside Circle. "by Innovative Septic Design dated 8.10.2023, 1 inch = 20 feet scale. The plan details outline a sequence of work as follows:

- Placement of erosion controls proposed in a manner to maximize protection to the resource area.
- Limited Vegetation (lawn area) removal in the area of the septic and its components. Lawn area will be replanted.
- Excavate site for placement of tank, main and leach field.
- Restore disturbed lawn areas.
- Remove erosion controls once areas are stabilized.

Mitigation Measures:

The following mitigation measures are proposed and noted on the accompanying plans:

- Minimize newly disturbed areas to limit of work area.
- Erosion control installed prior to ground disturbance.
- Minimize construction duration to within four weeks as a maximum.

Conclusion.

With the considerations of a limited and minimized work area, optimally located and proposed mitigation for the protection of the resource areas, it is the opinion of MSMEC, the proposal protects the resource areas from permanent alteration. It is noteworthy, the work is within a limited area of the lot and the remainder of the lot will remain in the same condition as pre development, a standard Order of Conditions, adopting the construction sequence and mitigation noted on the accompanying plans is, in our opinion, sufficient to protect the interests of the resource areas and we hope the commission will agree with this assertion and, respectfully on behalf of Tim Crowley, will approve a standard Order of Conditions.

Thank you for your consideration of this Notice of Intent.

Respectfully Submitted,

124 ---

Matthew S. Marro, Consulting Agent/Principal Cc: File Client file Mass DEP **GIS EXHIBITS**





Q3 Flood Zones (from Paper FIRMs, where NFHL Unavailable) A A A A Foodmov A A A Common Sector of the Sector of t

Property Tax Parcels





USGS LOCUS



WPA FORM 3

Provided by MassDEP:

Sudbury City/Town

MassDEP File Number

Document Transaction Number

4

26 Alta Road



Note: Before completing this form consult your local Conservation Commission regarding any municipal bylaw or ordinance.

	26 Alta Poad	Sudhung	01776
	20 Alld RUdu	b City/Town	01770
	a. Orect Address	42 34005	71 /1195
	Latitude and Longitude:	d Latitude	71.41100 e Longitude
	M-09	230	o. Longitudo
	f. Assessors Map/Plat Number	g. Parcel /Lot N	umber
2.	Applicant:		
	Tim	Crowley	
	a. First Name	b. Last Name	e
	c Organization		
	26 Alta Boad		
	d Street Address		
	Quality a		01770
	Sudbury		
	e. City/Town	1. State	g. zip Code
	617-850-2175	tcrowley12//@g	mail.com
	h. Phone Number i. Fax N	umber j. Email Address	
	a. First Name	b. Last Name	e
	a. First Name c. Organization	b. Last Name	8
	a. First Name c. Organization d. Street Address	b. Last Name	e
	a. First Name c. Organization d. Street Address e. City/Town	b. Last Name	e
	a. First Name c. Organization d. Street Address e. City/Town h. Phone Number i. Fax N	b. Last Name b. Last Name f. State umber j. Email address	e
4.	a. First Name c. Organization d. Street Address e. City/Town h. Phone Number i. Fax N Representative (if any):	b. Last Name f. State umber j. Email address	e g. Zip Code
4.	a. First Name c. Organization d. Street Address e. City/Town h. Phone Number i. Fax N Representative (if any): Matthew S.	b. Last Name f. State umber j. Email address Marro	e g. Zip Code
4.	a. First Name c. Organization d. Street Address e. City/Town h. Phone Number i. Fax N Representative (if any): Matthew S. a. First Name	b. Last Name	e g. Zip Code
4.	a. First Name c. Organization d. Street Address e. City/Town h. Phone Number i. Fax N Representative (if any): Matthew S. a. First Name Matthew S. Marro Environmer	b. Last Name	e g. Zip Code
4.	a. First Name c. Organization d. Street Address e. City/Town h. Phone Number i. Fax N Representative (if any): Matthew S. a. First Name Matthew S. Marro Environmer c. Company	b. Last Name b. Last Name umber j. Email address Marro b. Last Name	e g. Zip Code
4.	a. First Name c. Organization d. Street Address e. City/Town h. Phone Number i. Fax N Representative (if any): Matthew S. a. First Name Matthew S. Marro Environmen c. Company 45 Lisa Drive	b. Last Name	e g. Zip Code
4.	a. First Name c. Organization d. Street Address e. City/Town h. Phone Number i. Fax N Representative (if any): Matthew S. a. First Name Matthew S. Marro Environmer c. Company 45 Lisa Drive d. Street Address		e g. Zip Code
4.	a. First Name c. Organization d. Street Address e. City/Town h. Phone Number i. Fax N Representative (if any): Matthew S. a. First Name Matthew S. Marro Environmer c. Company 45 Lisa Drive d. Street Address Leomineters	b. Last Name b. Last Name f. State umber j. Email address umber j. Email address umber j. Email address umber j. Last Name tal Consulting M.A.	e g. Zip Code
4.	a. First Name c. Organization d. Street Address e. City/Town h. Phone Number i. Fax N Representative (if any): Matthew S. a. First Name Matthew S. Marro Environmen c. Company 45 Lisa Drive d. Street Address Leominster e. City/Town		e g. Zip Code e 01453 g. Zip Code
4.	a. First Name c. Organization d. Street Address e. City/Town h. Phone Number i. Fax N Representative (if any): Matthew S. a. First Name Matthew S. Marro Environmer c. Company 45 Lisa Drive d. Street Address Leominster e. City/Town 0729.044.7259. 775.57	b. Last Name	e g. Zip Code e <u>01453</u> g. Zip Code
4.	a. First Name c. Organization d. Street Address e. City/Town h. Phone Number i. Fax N Representative (if any): Matthew S. a. First Name Matthew S. Marro Environmer c. Company 45 Lisa Drive d. Street Address Leominster e. City/Town 978-314-7858 775-57	b. Last Name f. State umber j. Email address Marro b. Last Name Marro tal Consulting MA f. State 21-7083 matt@marro-con	e
4.	a. First Name c. Organization d. Street Address e. City/Town h. Phone Number i. Fax N Representative (if any): Matthew S. a. First Name Matthew S. Marro Environmer c. Company 45 Lisa Drive d. Street Address Leominster e. City/Town 978-314-7858 775-52 h. Phone Number	b. Last Name f. State umber j. Email address Marro b. Last Name ital Consulting MA f. State 21-7083 umber consulting.com	e
4.	a. First Name c. Organization d. Street Address e. City/Town h. Phone Number i. Fax N Representative (if any): Matthew S. a. First Name Matthew S. Marro Environment c. Company 45 Lisa Drive d. Street Address Leominster e. City/Town 978-314-7858 775-52 h. Phone Number I. Fax N Total WPA Fee Paid (from NO	b. Last Name b. Last Name f. State umber j. Email address mathematical Consulting MA f. State 21-7083 umber consulting.com NW Wetland Fee Transmittal Form):	e g. Zip Code e 01453 g. Zip Code usulting.com/irene@marro-

wpaform3.doc • rev. 6/18/2020

Page 1 of 9



A. General Information

Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands

WPA Form 3 - Notice of Intent

Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40

M	IPA Form 3 – Notice of Inte	nt	MassDEP File Number Document Transaction I
IVIC		2. 0. 101, 340	Sudbury City/Town
Α.	General Information (continued)		
6.	General Project Description:		
	Refer to Narrative		
7a	Project Type Checklist: (Limited Project Types se	e Section A 7h)	
14.			tial Culadivision
	3. Commercial/Industrial	4. 📋 Dock/Pie	er
	5. Utilities	6. 🗌 Coastal	engineering Structure
	7. Agriculture (e.g., cranberries, forestry)	8. 🗌 Transpo	rtation
	9. 🗌 Other		
7b.	Is any portion of the proposed activity eligible to be Restoration Limited Project) subject to 310 CMR 1	e treated as a limite	d project (including Ecol
	1. □ Yes ⊠ No If yes, describe which limit	ted project applies t	to this project. (See 310
	10.24 and 10.05 for a com	ipiete list and desci	iption of inflited project t
	2. Limited Project Type	n Faslariaal Doota	votion Limited Draigat (S
	CMR10.24(8), 310 CMR 10.53(4)), complete and a Project Checklist and Signed Certification.	attach Appendix A:	Ecological Restoration I
8.	Property recorded at the Registry of Deeds for:		
	Middlesex	b. Certificate # (if rec	istered land)
	82000	270	
-	c. Book	d. Page Number	
В.	Buffer Zone & Resource Area Imp	acts (tempora	ry & permanent)
1.	Buffer Zone Only – Check if the project is loca Vegetated Wetland, Inland Bank, or Coastal Reso	ted only in the Buffe urce Area.	er Zone of a Bordering
	☐ Inland Resource Areas (see 310 CMR 10.54-1	0.58; if not applical	ble, go to Section B.3,
2.	Coastal Resource Areas).		

wpaform3.doc • rev. 6/18/2020

Page 2 of 9

4

X	Ma Bu Ma	assach Ireau o IPA assach	f Resource Protection FORM 3 – Not usetts Wetlands Prote	of Environmental Protection - Wetlands Fice of Intent action Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40	Provided by Mas MassDEP I Document i Sudbury City/Town	ssDEP: File Number Transaction Number
	В.	Buffe	er Zone & Resour	ce Area Impacts (temporary	/ & permanen	t) (cont'd)
		Resource	ce Area	Size of Proposed Alteration	Proposed Rep	lacement (if any)
For all projects		a. 🗌	Bank	1. linear feet	2. linear feet	
affecting other Resource Areas,		b. 🗌	Bordering Vegetated Wetland	1. square feet	2. square feet	
please attach a narrative explaining how the resource		c. 🗌	Land Under Waterbodies and	1. square feet	2. square feet	
area was delineated.			Waterways	3. cubic yards dredged		
		Resource	<u>ce Area</u>	Size of Proposed Alteration	Proposed Rep	lacement (if any)
		d. 🗌	Bordering Land Subject to Flooding	1. square feet	2. square feet	
		_		3. cubic feet of flood storage lost	4. cubic feet rep	laced
		e. 🔄	Isolated Land Subject to Flooding	1. square feet		
				2. cubic feet of flood storage lost	3. cubic feet rep	laced
		f. 🛛	Riverfront Area	inland Fort Pond Brook 1. Name of Waterway (if available) - speci	ify coastal or inla	ind
		2.	Width of Riverfront Area	(check one):		
			25 ft Designated D	ensely Developed Areas only		
			100 ft New agricult	ural projects only		
			🛛 200 ft All other proj	jects		
		3. T	otal area of Riverfront Are	ea on the site of the proposed project	t: squar	re feet
		4. F	Proposed alteration of the l	Riverfront Area:		
		a. to	otal square feet	b. square feet within 100 ft.	c. square feet betw	een 100 ft. and 200 ft.
		5. H	Has an alternatives analysi	is been done and is it attached to this	s NOI?	🗌 Yes 🗌 No
		6. V	Was the lot where the activ	vity is proposed created prior to Augu	ust 1, 1996?	🗌 Yes 🗌 No
	3.	Coa	astal Resource Areas: (See	e 310 CMR 10.25-10.35)		
		Note: f	or coastal riverfront areas,	, please complete Section B.2.f. abo	ove.	

wpaform3.doc • rev. 6/18/2020

Page 3 of 9

							4
X	Ma Bu Ma	assach ireau o VPA assach	f Resource Protection FORM 3 – Not usetts Wetlands Prote	f Environment - Wetlands ice of Inter ction Act M.G.L	tal Protection nt c. 131, §40	Prov	vided by MassDEP: MassDEP File Number Document Transaction Number Suidbury
					01 - 1931 /	1	City/Town
	В.	Buffe	er Zone & Resourd	ce Area Impa	acts (tempora	ary 8	k permanent) (cont'd)
		Check project standa	all that apply below. Attac will meet all performance s rds requiring consideration	h narrative and su standards for each of alternative proj	pporting docume of the resource a ect design or loca	ntatio areas ation.	n describing how the altered, including
Online Users: Include your document		Resou	rce Area	Size of Propose	d Alteration	Pro	pposed Replacement (if any)
transaction number		a. 🗌	Designated Port Areas	Indicate size u	nder Land Under	the C	ocean, below
(provided on your receipt page) with all		b. 🗌	Land Under the Ocean	1. square feet			
supplementary information you				2. cubic vards dredo	ed		
submit to the Department.		c. 🗌	Barrier Beach	Indicate size une	der Coastal Beac	hes a	nd/or Coastal Dunes below
		d. 🗌	Coastal Beaches	1. square feet		2. ci	ubic yards beach nourishment
		e. 🗌	Coastal Dunes	1 square feet		2 0	ubic vards dune nourishment
				Size of Propose	d Alteration	Prop	osed Replacement (if any)
		_		0.20 011 100000	<u>a y neoración</u>		
		f. 🗌	Coastal Banks	1. linear feet	5		
		g. 📙	Rocky Intertidal Shores	1. square feet			
		h. 🗌	Salt Marshes	1. square feet		2. s	q ft restoration, rehab., creation
		i. 🗌	Land Under Salt Ponds	1. square feet			
				2. cubic yards dredg	ed		
		j. 🗌	Land Containing Shellfish	1. square feet			
		k. 🗌	Fish Runs	Indicate size und Ocean, and/or ir above	der Coastal Bank hland Land Under	s, inla Wate	and Bank, Land Under the erbodies and Waterways,
				1. cubic yards dredg	ed		
		I. 🗌	Land Subject to	1 envere feet			
	4.	Re If the p square amoun	storation/Enhancement roject is for the purpose of footage that has been entit t here.	restoring or enhar ered in Section B.2	ncing a wetland re 2.b or B.3.h above	esoure e, ple	ce area in addition to the ase enter the additional
		a. square	e feet of BVW		b. square feet of Sa	It Mars	sh
	5.		oject Involves Stream Cros	sings			
		a. numb	er of new stream crossings		b. number of replac	ement	stream crossings
wpaform3.doc •	rev. I	6/18/2020					Page 4 of 9

X	Bu	International Action - Wetlands	MassDEP File Number
\sim \wedge \rightarrow	V	YPA FORM 3 – Notice of Intent	Document Transaction Number
	M	assachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40	Sudbury
			City/Town
	С	. Other Applicable Standards and Requirements	3
		This is a proposal for an Ecological Restoration Limited Project. complete Appendix A: Ecological Restoration Limited Project C (310 CMR 10.11).	Skip Section C and hecklists – Required Actions
	St	reamlined Massachusetts Endangered Species Act/Wetlands	Protection Act Review
	1.	Is any portion of the proposed project located in Estimated Habitat o the most recent Estimated Habitat Map of State-Listed Rare Wetland Natural Heritage and Endangered Species Program (NHESP)? To vie <i>Massachusetts Natural Heritage Atlas</i> or go to <u>http://maps.massgis.state.ma.us/PRI_EST_HAB/viewer.htm</u> .	f Rare Wildlife as indicated on Wildlife published by the w habitat maps, see the
		a. 🗌 Yes 🛛 No If yes, include proof of mailing or hand del	livery of NOI to:
		Natural Heritage and Endangered Species	Program
		Sept 2023 Mass GIS Division of Fisheries and Wildlife 1 Rabbit Hill Road Westborough, MA 01581	
		If yes, the project is also subject to Massachusetts Endangered Speci CMR 10.18). To qualify for a streamlined, 30-day, MESA/Wetlands Pr complete Section C.1.c, and include requested materials with this Not complete Section C.2.f, if applicable. <i>If MESA supplemental informatic</i> <i>by completing Section 1 of this form, the NHESP will require a separa</i> <i>up to 90 days to review (unless noted exceptions in Section 2 apply, s</i>	es Act (MESA) review (321 otection Act review, please ice of Intent (NOI); <i>OR</i> on is not included with the NOI, te MESA filing which may take see below).
		c. Submit Supplemental Information for Endangered Species Review*	
		1. Dercentage/acreage of property to be altered:	
		(a) within wetland Resource Area percentage/acreage	
		(b) outside Resource Area percentage/acreage	
		2. Assessor's Map or right-of-way plan of site	
	2.	Project plans for entire project site, including wetland resource are wetlands jurisdiction, showing existing and proposed conditions, exist tree/vegetation clearing line, and clearly demarcated limits of work **	eas and areas outside of ing and proposed
		 (a) Project description (including description of impacts outsid buffer zone) 	de of wetland resource area &
		(b) Photographs representative of the site	
* Some projects endangered-spe Priority Habitat i	not cies		iew (see <u>https://www.mass.gov/ma-</u> e Wetlands Protection Act.
** MESA project	s ma	y not be segmented (321 CMR 10.16). The applicant must disclose full develop	oment plans even if such plans are
wpaform3.doc •	rev.	or the induce of Intent process. 6/18/2020	Page 5 of 9
A REAL PROPERTY AND A REAL	1000000000		

1

X	Ma Bu	assi irea	achus u of Re	etts Department of Environment esource Protection - Wetlands	al Protection	Provided by MassDEP: MassDEP File Number	4
	V	VP	AF	Orifi 3 – Notice of Inten		Document Transaction Num	ber
	Ma	assa	achuse	tts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L	c. 131, §40	Sudbury	
	_	~				City/Town	
	U.	. 01	(c) <u>a-mesa</u> Make c above	MESA filing fee (fee information availab <u>a-project-review</u>). heck payable to "Commonwealth of Mas address	le at <u>https://www.r</u> sachusetts - NHES	n <u>ass.gov/how-to/how-to-file</u> SP" and mail to NHESP at	<u>-for-</u>
			Projects	s altering 10 or more acres of land, also subr	nit:		
			(d) 🗌	Vegetation cover type map of site			
			(e) 🗌	Project plans showing Priority & Estimat	ted Habitat bounda	aries	
			(f) OF	Check One of the Following			
			1. 🗌	Project is exempt from MESA review. Attach applicant letter indicating which M https://www.mass.gov/service-details/ex priority-habitat; the NOI must still be ser habitat pursuant to 310 CMR 10.37 and	MESA exemption a <u>kemptions-from-re</u> ht to NHESP if the 10.59.)	applies. (See 321 CMR 10.1 view-for-projectsactivities-in project is within estimated	14, <u> -</u>
			2. 🗌	Separate MESA review ongoing.	a. NHESP Tracking #	b. Date submitted to NHE	ESP
			3. 🗌	Separate MESA review completed. Include copy of NHESP "no Take" deter Permit with approved plan.	mination or valid (Conservation & Managemer	nt
	3.	For	r coasta e or in a	l projects only, is any portion of the propo fish run?	sed project locate	d below the mean high wate	er
		a. [] Not a	applicable – project is in inland resource a	area only b. 🗌	Yes 🗌 No	
		lf y	es, inclu	ide proof of mailing, hand delivery, or ele	ctronic delivery of	NOI to either:	
		Sou the	uth Shore Cape &	 Cohasset to Rhode Island border, and Islands: 	North Shore - Hull	to New Hampshire border:	
		Div Sou Attr 836 Nev Err	ision of M utheast M n: Enviror South R w Bedfore nail: dmf.	farine Fisheries - farine Fisheries Station nmental Reviewer Jodney French Blvd. d, MA 02744 <u>envreview-south@mass.gov</u>	Division of Marine I North Shore Office Attn: Environmenta 30 Emerson Avenu Gloucester, MA 01 Email: <u>dmf.envre</u>	Fisheries - I Reviewer e 930 ₂view-north@mass.gov	
		Als ple Ma	o if yes, ase con ssDEP's	the project may require a Chapter 91 lice tact MassDEP's Boston Office. For coast s Southeast Regional Office.	ense. For coastal t al towns in the So	owns in the Northeast Regio utheast Region, please con	on, tact
		c. [] Is t	his an aquaculture project?	d. 🗌 Yes [No	
		lf y	es, inclu	ide a copy of the Division of Marine Fishe	eries Certification L	etter (M.G.L. c. 130, § 57).	
wpaform3.doc ·	rev.	6/18/2	2020			Page	6 of 9

				4
	Ma	assachusetts Department of Environmental Protection	Provided by MassDEP:	9.
	IN	VDA Form 2 Notice of Intent	MassDEP File Number	
	Ma	assachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40	Document Transaction	Number
			City/Town	
	C.	. Other Applicable Standards and Requirements	(cont'd)	
	4.	Is any portion of the proposed project within an Area of Critical Environ	nmental Concern (ACEC	?)?
Online Users: Include your document		a. Yes No If yes, provide name of ACEC (see instruction: Website for ACEC locations). Note: electronic	s to WPA Form 3 or Ma filers click on Website.	ssDEP
number	5	b. ACEC		A (-+
provided on your receipt page) with all	Э.	(ORW) as designated in the Massachusetts Surface Water Quality Sta	andards, 314 CMR 4.00	vvater ?
supplementary		a. 🗌 Yes 🖾 No		
submit to the Department.	6.	Is any portion of the site subject to a Wetlands Restriction Order under Restriction Act (M.G.L. c. 131, § 40A) or the Coastal Wetlands Restrict	r the Inland Wetlands tion Act (M.G.L. c. 130,	§ 105)?
		a. 🗌 Yes 🖾 No		
	7.	Is this project subject to provisions of the MassDEP Stormwater Manag	gement Standards?	
		a. Yes. Attach a copy of the Stormwater Report as required by th	e Stormwater Manager	nent
		Standards per 310 CMR 10.05(6)(k)-(q) and check if: 1. Applying for Low Impact Development (LID) site design cre Stormwater Management Handbook Vol. 2. Chapter 3)	edits (as described in	
		2. A portion of the site constitutes redevelopment		
		3 Proprietary BMPs are included in the Stormwater Manage	ment System	
		b. ⊠ No. Check why the project is exempt:	nieni oyotoni.	
		1. Single-family house		
		3. Small Residential Subdivision (less than or equal to 4 sing	le-family houses or less	than
	_	or equal to 4 units in multi-family housing project) with no	discharge to Critical Are	as.
	D.	. Additional Information		
		This is a proposal for an Ecological Restoration Limited Project. Skip S Appendix A: Ecological Restoration Notice of Intent – Minimum Require 10.12).	Section D and complete ed Documents (310 CN	IR
		Applicants must include the following with this Notice of Intent (NOI). S	See instructions for deta	ils.
		Online Users: Attach the document transaction number (provided on y the following information you submit to the Department.	your receipt page) for a	ny of
		 USGS or other map of the area (along with a narrative descrip sufficient information for the Conservation Commission and the (Electronic filers may omit this item.) 	tion, if necessary) conta e Department to locate	aining the site.
		 Plans identifying the location of proposed activities (including a a Bordering Vegetated Wetland [BVW] replication area or othe to the boundaries of each affected resource area. 	activities proposed to se er mitigating measure) re	erve as elative
wpaform3.doc •	rev.	6/18/2020	F	Page 7 of 9

g. Date

4



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection	Provided by MassDEP:
Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands	MassDEP File Number
WPA Form 3 – Notice of Intent	Document Transaction Number
Viassachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40	Sudbury City/Town

D. Additional Information (cont'd)

- 3. Identify the method for BVW and other resource area boundary delineations (MassDEP BVW Field Data Form(s), Determination of Applicability, Order of Resource Area Delineation, etc.), and attach documentation of the methodology.
- 4. List the titles and dates for all plans and other materials submitted with this NOI.

26 Alta Road		
a. Plan Title		
Innovative Septic Design	Evan Carloni	
b. Prepared By	c. Signed and Stamped by	
8.10.2023	20	
d. Final Revision Date	e. Scale	

f. Additional Plan or Document Title

5. If there is more than one property owner, please attach a list of these property owners not listed on this form.

6. Attach proof of mailing for Natural Heritage and Endangered Species Program, if needed.

7. Attach proof of mailing for Massachusetts Division of Marine Fisheries, if needed.

- 8. Attach NOI Wetland Fee Transmittal Form
- 9. Attach Stormwater Report, if needed.

E. Fees

 Fee Exempt: No filing fee shall be assessed for projects of any city, town, county, or district of the Commonwealth, federally recognized Indian tribe housing authority, municipal housing authority, or the Massachusetts Bay Transportation Authority.

Applicants must submit the following information (in addition to pages 1 and 2 of the NOI Wetland Fee Transmittal Form) to confirm fee payment:

2. Municipal Check Number

3. Check date

4. State Check Number

5. Check date

Matthew 6. Payor name on check: First Name

Marro 7. Payor name on check: Last Name

wpaform3.doc • rev. 6/18/2020

Page 8 of 9

4

26 Alta Road

September 2023

	7		
T	1	2	
1	1	3	
	7	X	X

Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands

WPA Form 3 – Notice of Intent

Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40

Geo	
Ma	ssDEP File Number
Do	cument transaction number
Do	Idbury

Pr

F. Signatures and Submittal Requirements

I hereby certify under the penalties of perjury that the foregoing Notice of Intent and accompanying plans, documents, and supporting data are true and complete to the best of my knowledge. I understand that the Conservation Commission will place notification of this Notice in a local newspaper at the expense of the applicant in accordance with the wetlands regulations, 310 CMR 10.05(5)(a).

I further certify under penalties of perjury that all abutters were notified of this application, pursuant to the requirements of M.G.L. c. 131, § 40. Notice must be made by Certificate of Mailing or in writing by hand delivery or certified mail (return receipt requested) to all abutters within 100 feet of the property line of the project location.

jun A. Kow M	10/10/23
7. Signature of Applicant	2. Date
3. Signature of Woperty Owner (if different)	4. Date 10/10/23
5. Signature of Representative (if any)	6. Date

For Conservation Commission:

Two copies of the completed Notice of Intent (Form 3), including supporting plans and documents, two copies of the NOI Wetland Fee Transmittal Form, and the city/town fee payment, to the Conservation Commission by certified mail or hand delivery.

For MassDEP:

One copy of the completed Notice of Intent (Form 3), including supporting plans and documents, one copy of the NOI Wetland Fee Transmittal Form, and a **copy** of the state fee payment to the MassDEP Regional Office (see Instructions) by certified mail or hand delivery.

Other: If the applicant has checked the "yes" box in any part of Section C, Item 3, above, refer to that section and the Instructions for additional submittal requirements.

The original and copies must be sent simultaneously. Failure by the applicant to send copies in a timely manner may result in dismissal of the Notice of Intent.

wpaform3.doc • rev. 6/18/2020

Page 9 of 9

Matthew S. Marro Environmental Consulting (MSMEC)

22



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands NOI Wetland Fee Transmittal Form Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40

A. Applicant Information

Important: When filling out forms on the computer, use only the tab key to move your cursor - do not use the return key.

1

2.

ke	e trie ey.	return
•	Isb	
1	raturo	X
Ľ	1000/1/	

26 Alta Road	Sudbury					
a. Street Address	b. City/Town					
	42.50	42.50 d. Fee amount				
c. Check number	d. Fee amount					
Applicant Mailing Address:						
Tim	Crowley					
a. First Name	b. Last Name					
c. Organization						
26 Alta Road						
d. Mailing Address						
Sudbury	MA	01776				
e. City/Town	f. State	g. Zip Code				
617-850-2175	tcrowley1277@gmail.c	com				
h Phone Number i Eax Ni	nher i Email Address					

3. Property Owner (if different):

a. First Name		b. Last Name			
c. Organization					
d. Mailing Address					
e. City/Town		f. State	g. Zip Code		
h. Phone Number	i. Fax Number	i. Email Address			

To calculate filing fees, refer to the category fee list and examples in the instructions for filling out WPA Form 3 (Notice of Intent).

B. Fees

Fee should be calculated using the following process & worksheet. *Please see Instructions before filling out worksheet.*

Step 1/Type of Activity: Describe each type of activity that will occur in wetland resource area and buffer zone.

Step 2/Number of Activities: Identify the number of each type of activity.

Step 3/Individual Activity Fee: Identify each activity fee from the six project categories listed in the instructions.

Step 4/Subtotal Activity Fee: Multiply the number of activities (identified in Step 2) times the fee per category (identified in Step 3) to reach a subtotal fee amount. Note: If any of these activities are in a Riverfront Area in addition to another Resource Area or the Buffer Zone, the fee per activity should be multiplied by 1.5 and then added to the subtotal amount.

Step 5/Total Project Fee: Determine the total project fee by adding the subtotal amounts from Step 4.

Step 6/Fee Payments: To calculate the state share of the fee, divide the total fee in half and subtract \$12.50. To calculate the city/town share of the fee, divide the total fee in half and add \$12.50.

noifeetf.doc • Wetland Fee Transmittal Form • rev. 10/11

Page 1 of 2



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands NOI Wetland Fee Transmittal Form

Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40

Β.	Fees	(continued)
-		(oonanaca)

Step 1/Type of Activity	Step 2/Number of Activities	Step 3/Individual Activity Fee	Step 4/Subtotal Activity Fee
Cat 1 Septic replacement	1	110	110
		<u>.</u>	
<u></u>		<u></u>	
		. 2 <u>1</u>	
	i	a <u></u>	
		2.	
	Step 5/T	otal Project Fee	:
	Step 6	/Fee Payments:	
	Total	Project Fee:	110 a. Total Fee from Step 5
	State share	e of filing Fee:	42.50 b. 1/2 Total Fee less \$12.50
	City/Town shar	e of filling Fee:	67.50 c. 1/2 Total Fee plus \$12.50

C. Submittal Requirements

a.) Complete pages 1 and 2 and send with a check or money order for the state share of the fee, payable to the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

Department of Environmental Protection Box 4062 Boston, MA 02211

b.) To the Conservation Commission: Send the Notice of Intent or Abbreviated Notice of Intent; a copy of this form; and the city/town fee payment.

To MassDEP Regional Office (see Instructions): Send a copy of the Notice of Intent or Abbreviated Notice of Intent; a copy of this form; and a copy of the state fee payment. (E-filers of Notices of Intent may submit these electronically.)

noifeetf.doc • Wetland Fee Transmittal Form • rev. 10/11

Page 2 of 2

Assessor Record

M09-0230	MA JIN & LIU YANG	26 ALTA RD	SUDBURY	840	01776		
abutters_id_fie	eld abutters_owner1	abutters_own abutters_address	abutters_town	abutters state	abutters zig	abutters bookpage	25 ALTA RD
L09-0231	PAPA KENNETH J & FARO LAUREN	17 WRIGHT RD	SUDBURY	MA	01776	58017-592	17 WRIGHT RD
L09-0237	DESANTIS PHILIP & SANTAJEAN	7 DANIELS RD	FRAMINGHAM	MA	01701	12990.229	CUSSORD RD
M09-0210	ASTMAN ERIK W & SARAH G	15 ALTA RD	SUDBURY	840	01776	73610 335	
M09-0211	CAHILL JOHN & MARIE	23 4174 80	SUDDUDY	1004	01770	/2010-333	15 ALIA RD
M09-0212	VITALE FRANK P & GRACE B	22 4174 00	SUDDURT	TW14	01776	30603-328	23 ALTA RD
	GOLDSMITH HOWARD N & BARBARA A	33 ALTA NU	SUDBURY	MA	01776	21403-224	33 ALTA RD
M09-0229	TRS	16 ALTA RD	SUDBURY	MA	01776	68770-444	15 4174 80
M09-0238	THOMPSON ANTHONY R & ANNETTE M	34 ALTA RD	SUDBURY	MA	01776	13690-674	34 ALTA RD

Cynthin W Sterry 2/ 10 (2023

ABUTTER NOTIFICATION

Notification to Abutters Under the Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act and the Sudbury Wetlands Administrative Bylaw

In accordance with the second paragraph of Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 131, Section 40, you are hereby notified of the following:

- A. The name of the <u>Applicant is</u> Jin Ma / Timothy Crowley
- B. The Applicant has filed a Notice of Intent with the Sudbury Conservation Commission seeking permission to work in an Area Subject to Protection (Wetland Resource Area and/or Buffer Zone) under the Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act (General Laws Chapter 131, Sec.40) and the Town of Sudbury Wetlands Administrative Bylaw.
- C. The <u>address</u> of the lot where the activity is proposed: <u>26 Alta Road</u>
- D. The proposed activity is: Replacement of a subsurface Sewage Disposal System within the Buffer Zone
- E. A **Public Hearing** regarding this Notice of Intent will be held on: Monday, to be determined at 7:00 PM.
- F. Public Participation will be via Virtual Means Only In light of the ongoing COVID-19 coronavirus outbreak, Governor Baker issued an emergency Order on March 12, 2020, allowing public bodies greater flexibility in utilizing technology in the conduct of meetings under the Open Meeting Law. The Town of Sudbury Conservation Commission greatly values the participation of its citizens in the public meeting process, but given the current circumstances and recommendations at both the state and federal levels to limit or avoid public gatherings, including Governor Baker's ban on gatherings of more than 10 people, together with the present closure of Sudbury Town Hall and other public buildings to the public, the Town has decided to implement the "remote participation" procedures allowed under Governor Baker's emergency Order for all boards, committees, and commissions.

G The public may participate in this meeting via Remote Participation:

From your computer, smart phone or tablet:

- Meeting ID:
- From your phone: 978-639-3366 or 470 250 9358
- H Copies of the Notice of Intent may be examined by visiting this Website: https://sudbury.ma.us/conservationcommission/meetings/
- I. Copies of the Notice of Intent may be obtained from either the Applicant, or the Applicant's representative 978-314-7858 Matthew S. Marro Environmental Consulting, by calling this telephone number: between the hours of Mon Fri 10 am to 3 PM or you may email iren@marro-consulting.com for a pdf

Note: Public Hearing Notice, including its date, time, and place, will be published at least 5 days in advance in the MetroWest newspaper (at the applicant's expense).



